

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

ALIZA COVER

Petitioner/Respondent/  
Cross-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO BOARD OF CORRECTION,  
IDAHO DEPARTMENTS OF  
CORRECTION, and JEFFREY RAY,  
Public Information Office,

Respondents/Appellants/  
Cross-Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 47004-2019

District Court Case No. CV01-18-3877

---

**IDAHOANS AGAINST THE DEATH PENALTY'S AMICUS BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

---

HONORABLE LYNN NORTON  
District Judge, Presiding

---

Richard Eppink, ISB 7503  
ACLU of Idaho Foundation  
P.O. Box 1897  
Boise, Idaho 83701  
Telephone: (208) 344-9750  
Facsimile: (208) 331-7201  
[reppink@acluidaho.org](mailto:reppink@acluidaho.org)  
*Attorney for Petitioner/Respondent/Cross-  
Appellant*

Jessica Kuehn  
Office of the Attorney General  
700 W. State St., 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Boise, ID 83720  
Telephone: (208) 334-4103  
Facsimile: (208) 854-8083  
[jessica.kuehn@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:jessica.kuehn@ag.idaho.gov)  
*Attorney for Respondents/Appellants/Cross-  
Respondents*

Marty Durand, ISB 5111  
Piotrowski Durand, PLLC  
PO Box 2864  
Boise, ID 83701  
Telephone: (208) 331-9200  
Facsimile: (208)331-9201  
[marty@idunionlaw.com](mailto:marty@idunionlaw.com)  
*Attorney for Idahoans Against the Death Penalty, filing Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
III.	RELEVANT LAW AND FACTS.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. IDOC Articulated No Legitimate Fear or Clear Legal Standard.....	3
	B. The Public’s Interest in Disclosure Outweighs Any Interest in Secrecy.....	4
	CONCLUSION.....	6

## TABLE OF CASES & AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112, 1127, 203 L. Ed. 2d 521, 536 (2019).....	5
<i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. Kootenai County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 144 Idaho 259, 264 (2007).....	2
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681, 683 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Federated Publications v. Boise City</i> , 128 Idaho 459, 463 (1996).....	3
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726, 2795 (2015).....	5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 172-173 (1976).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F. 2d 571, 579 (CA8 1968).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 913 (1982).....	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 101 (1958).....	4
<i>Twin Falls Construction Co. v. Operating Engineers Local No 370</i> , 95 Idaho 370, 372 (1973)	4
<i>Wade v. Taylor</i> , 156 Idaho 91, 96, (2014).....	3
<i>Ward v. Portneuf Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 150 Idaho 501, 504 (2011).....	2

### STATUTES

Idaho Code	
§ 74-102(1).....	2, 3
§ 74-105(4)(a)(i).....	3
